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% POLYMATRIX
' { SSQCIATES

3058 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., SUITE 183
CASTRO VALLEY. CALIFORNIA 8458486
§10/582-1641

October 08, 1996

Mr. Gary Thempson
Thompson and Thompson Fence [Co.
2584 Grant Avenue
San Lorenzo, California 94380

Subject: Quarterly Self-Monitoring Repori
' Groundwater Monitoging Wells
Thownpson and Thompgon Fence Co.
2584 Grant Avenue
San Lerenzo, Califgrnia 94580

Dear Mr. Thompson:

At the requeat of Thompson and Thompson Fence (o., PelyHatrix
Associates has initjated |quarterly monitoring of three (3]
groundwater wells and monthlly groundwater gradient maps located at
the above address., This feport contains information regarding
standard operational procedyres performed to produce physical and
chemical detms at Lhe Thompsopn and Thompson Fenge Co. facility, 5an
Lorenze, CA. . Tncluded in [this report is a updated groundwater
gradient map.

The Llnformation within thil report is data only, thevefore no
conclfusions or interpretatifns are implied.

Groundwaber Elevation Readihpgs: A reading of groundwater levals
relative to well casing was performed prior to purging the
monitoring wells. A . grourdwater gradient map [)figure 1) was
gencrated with information| of current surfacewater to casing
readings and surveyed chsing elevations provided by the
“"Preliminary Site Assessmeny Report", dated May 31, 1998, prepared
by Leéyton & Asscciates (or Thompson and Thompson Fence Co.
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Sample collection: The quapterly sample collection took place on
October 04, 1898. A total of three wells were purged and sampled.
The analyses for tha sgrolindwater samples consisted of TPU-G
(gaspline) and RTX&E,

Groundwater samples were obijained by purging the wells a minimum of
thra? volumes., The 2" diamdter vasing wells were purged by use of
& lDf pve bailer. Hydrogen ion (pH). ronductivity, and temperature
waremonti tored throughout tHe purging process. Field data readings
recorded during the purding| process are on File at our office.

Groundwater samples were oodllected with a bottom loading teflon
baller and stored inle propgr containers, preserved if appliceble,
labeled, recorided on chain-qf-custody forms, and placed on crushed
ice 14'C) for ILransportatign to the laboratory. See chain-of-
custedy form for specific pjreservation methods.

Comments: A total of threeg bore volumes were removed from each
monitering well prior to sajpple collection. Typically, four bore
volumes would be removed frgm each monitoring well pricr to sample
collection. Only three borp volumes were removed due to very low
recharge rates of the monithring wells.

Une #0il sample was collect from 8 stokpiled area estimaced to he
approximately 15 yards of dxcevated =cil from the removal of the
UST.. The =ocil was collectled at a depth of 24-30" (middle area
vartically). The sample wag collected in & brass core and sealed,
labeled, recorded on chain-gf-custody (orms, and placed on crushed
ige {(4'C) for transportation to the laboratory.

Equipment Decontamination: All equipment wused during the
elevation, purging, sand sanple collection were deccntaminated in
the field. The udecontaminaltion process consisted of: a ap water
rinse, a TSP rinse, and endiing with a de-ionized water rinse,

Containment of Bailings: Ggoundwater retrieved during the purging
of the monitoring weslls was Btored into a fifty-five gallon barrel.
The barrel of groundwater Yailings are presently being stored at
Thompson and Thompson Fence| Co. facility.
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Gotober 08, 1996

Analysis: The analyses p
collected was performea by |
resulits are located in the
number 9896.10059.

If vou should have any guesti
free to call upon me at yourn

Sincerely,
Pnlyﬁatrix Assogciates

700

Fred Davis
Project Manager

A.tt;ac:;hments : Labora Lari‘r Rest
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ons regarding this report,
convenience.
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Christopher M. Palmer, C.E.G.

CERTIFIED
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GEQLOGIST
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MONITQRING WELI. LOCATION A
2584 GRANT AVENUE,
MEASURED:

LTGURE 1

7831457

ND GROUNDWATEHR ELEVATION CONTOUR
SAN LORENZO,
OCTOBER 04,

CALIFORNIA
19486

Srougndbater flow direction at a gradient of n.09 gLl

Seale 17 2n!

PﬁOPERTY BOUNDARY

Parking Dumpsger Feﬁce’a”’?
Area £§ Company
GRANT : $crap Bins Parking
AVENUE . { MW-3 ¥
_j mnfmbs Zew —15.0
_,..-l"
el 7
—_ i4,0
FORMEELHST“EUCATION
fence MW-1 xU@__ -—— L0
3 e x MW-2
Parking
Area
OFFICE AND SHCP
%« = Monitoring Well Location
Rdference/Ground Groundwater
Well Elevation (ftl level (ft)
MW-1 21.00 14.08
Mw-2 20.14 13,73
MW-3 22.48 15.44
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_American Environmental Network

 Certificate of Analysis:

IDOHS Certifiction: 1172 _ AIHA Accredittion: 11134

PAGE 1
POLYMATRIX ASSOCIATES REPORT DATE: 10/08/96

3056 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD

SUITE 183 DATE(S) SAMPLED: 10/04/96

CASTRO VALLEY. CA 94546
‘ DATE RECEIVED: 10/04/96
ATTN:. FRED DAVIS

CLIENT PRQJ. ID: THOMPSON. FENCE ', AEN WORK CRDER: 9610053

PROJEET SUMMARY:
On October 4. 1996. this laboratgry received 4 (3 water & 1 soil) sample(s).
C11ent requested sample(s)’ be andlyzed for chemical parameters. Results of
analysis are summarized on the fgllowing page(s). Please see quality control
report for a sumary of (C data pertaining to this project.

Samples will be stored for 30 days after completion of analysis, then disposed
of 1in:accordance with State and Hederal regulations. Samples may be archived
by prior arrangemernt.

If you have any questions, please contact Client Services at (510) 930-9090,

Lar%él(iem

Laboratory Director

3440 Vincent Road » Pleasant Hill. CA 94523 + 1510) 930-9090 « FAX (510) 930-0256

Analytical Sfrvz'ces for the Environment
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unertean Environmental Nepvork
PAGE 2
FOLYMATRIX ASSOCIATES
SAMPLE 1D: Mu-1 DATE SAMPLED: 10/04/96
AEN LAB NO: 9610059-01 | DATE RECEIVED; 10/04/96
AEN WORK ORDER: 9610059 REPORT DATE: 10/0B/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: THOMPSON FENCE
‘ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE C RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 802
Benzene . 71-43t-2 4,700 * 10 ug/L 10/07/96
Toluene - - 108-8B-3 280 * 10 ug/L 10/07/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,100 * 10 ug/L 10/07/96
Xylenes, Total 1330-p0-7 4,700 * 40 ug/L 10/07/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/6CFID 31 * 1 mg/L 10/07/96

Reporting 1imits elevated due to high levels of target
compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not detected at or above the reporting limit
* = Value at or above reporting limit
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SAMPLE ID: My-2
AEN LAB NO: 9610059-02
AEN WORK ;ORDER: 9610059
CLIENT PROJ. ID: THOMPSON FENCE

vmerivan Enviromnental Nenvork
PAGE 3
POLYMATRIX ASSOCIATES
DATE SAMPLED: 10/04/96

DATE RECEIVED: 10/04/96
REPORT DATE: 10/08/96

\ METHOD/ REPORTING DATE

ANALYTE RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 '

Benzene: 71-43-2 1,100 * 10 ua/L 10/04/96
Toluene! 108-88-3 70 * 10 ug/L 10/04/96
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 np * 10 ug/L 10/04/96
Xylenes; Total 1330420-7 1,300 * 40 ug/L 10/04/96
Purgeab1e HCs as Gasegline 50304GCFID 15 * 1 mg/L - 10/04/396

Reporting Timits elevated due to high levels of target

compounds. Sample run at dilution.

ND = Not'detected at or above the reporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting 1imit
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SAMPLE 1D; MW-3

AEN LAB NO: 9610059-03

AEN WORK :ORDER: 9610052

CLIENT PROJ. ID: THOMPSON FENCE

7931457 P.@29
unerican Enviroanmental Nepwvork

PAGE 4

ﬂPOLYHATRIX‘ASSOCIAIES

DATE SAMPLED: 10/04/96
DATE RECEIVED: 10/04/96
REPORT DATE: 10/08/96

‘ oD/ : REPORTING DATE,

ANALYTE “513# RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8040

Benzene- 71-43-2 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/04/96

Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/04/96

Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.5 ug/L 10/04/96

Xylenes; Total 1330420-7 ND 2 ug/L 10/04/96

Purgeable HCs as Gasaline 50304GCFID ND 0.05 mg/L 10/04/96

ND = Not.detected at or above the r
* = Value at or above reporting Tin

porting limit
it
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smerican Emvironmenral Nepvork
PAGE 5
IPOLYMATRIX ASSOCIATES
SAMPLE ID: SOIL 24°-3Q" | DATE SAMPLED: 10/04/96
AEN LAB NO: 9610059-04 DATE RECEIVED: 10/04/96
AEN WORK:ORDER: 9610058 ' REPORT DATE: 10/08/96
CLIENT PROJ. ID: THOMPSON FENCE
MEIQ&PI REPORTING DATE
ANALYTE RESULT LIMIT UNITS ANALYZED
BTEX & Gasoline HCs EPA 8020 )
Benzene: 71-43-2 ND 5 ug/kg 10/07/96
Toluene: 108-§8-3 ND 5 ug/kg 10/07/96
Ethylbemzene 100-41-4 NOD 5 ug/kg 10/07/96
Xylenes; Total 1330420-7 ND 5 ug/kg 10/07/96
Purgeable HCs as Gasoline 5030/GCFID ND 0.2 ma/kg 10/07/96

ND = Not detected at or above the rgporting 1imit
* = Value at or above reporting T1imit
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PAGE 6

AEN (CALIFORNIA)
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

AEN JOB NUMBER: 9610059
CLIENT PROJECT 1D: THOMPSON FENCE

Quality Contrcl and Project Summary

?]1 .géboratory quality control pprameters were found to be within established
imits. . ‘

Definitions

Laboratary Corzrol Sample (LCS)/Methed Spike(s): Sontrol sewples of knoun camposition. LCS and Methed Spike
data are used to validare batch amalytical ilts.

Motrix Spike(s): Aliquot of a sample ( er golid) with odded euontitien of spesific compourds end
subjected to the entire analytical procedures) Matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate GO data are Bdvisory.

Muathod Bluank: An mnalytical cantrot consizting of alt resgents, internal standards, and surrogate s'gaxdards
carried threugh the entire snalytieal prosean,| Used to poniter (aboratory background and reagent contomination.

. Not Datected (ND}: Not detected at .or abave [the reporting timit.

Relative Percent Differenca (RPD): An indicgtion of method precigien based on duplicate enalysis.

Reporting Limit (RL)s The lewest esncentration routinely dotermined curing laboratary operations. Tha RL i3
generably 1 to 10 times the Method Detection| Limit (MbL). Reporting {imits are matrix, method, and analyte
dependent “and take into sccount eny diluti performed as part of the analyais,

Surrogetes: Organic copounds which are sim{ilar to analytes of interest in chemical behavier, but are not fourd
in onvirormental samples. Surrogates are to all blenks, calibration and check standards, seaples, and
gpiker ! sampies. Surregate recavery is fesred 2z an indieation of acceptable ssmple preparation amd
instrumpental performnce.

b H mérmt&s di luted out.

#: Indicates result outside of esteblished laboratory GG Limits.
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PAGE 7

smerican Environmenial Nepvork
~ QUALITY CONTROL DATA
METHOD: | EPA 8020.. 5030 GCFID
- AEN JOB NO: 9610059
- INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: WATER
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
Percent Recovery
Date °
Analyzed Client Id. Lab.1d. Fluorobenzene
10/07/96 M1 01 125
10/04/96 MW-2 02 100
10/04/96 MW-3 03 103
QC Limits: ' 70-130
DATE ANALYZED: 10/01/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9610081-06
INSTRUMENT: H '
Matrix Jpike Recovery Summary
. QC Limits
Spike Average
Added Percent Percent
Analyte {ug/L)|  Recovery  RPD Recovery  RPD
Benzene 22.0 102 - 5 85-109 17
~ Toluene 74.9 99 5 87-111 16
Hydrocarbons ' ‘
as Gasoline 500 86 - 11 66-117 19
. Daily method blanks for all assdciated amalytical runs showed no contamination
at or above the reporting limit.
; i
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PAGE 8

QUALITY CONTRGL DATA

METHOD: | EPA 8020.? 5030 GCFID
AEN JOB NO: 9610059
INSTRUMENT: H
MATRIX: SOIL
Surrogate Standard Recovery Summary
‘ Percent Recovery
Date :

Analyzed Client Id. Lab Id. Fluorobenzene

10/07/96 SOIL 24"-30° 04 109

QC Limits: 70-130

DATE ANALYZED: 10/04/96
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9609318-02
INSTRUMENT:  H

Matrix Spike Recovery Summary

‘ QC Limits

Spike Average

Added Percent Percent
Analyte (ug/kg] Recovery RPD Recovery RPD
Benzene 2¢.0 92 1 79-113 26
Toluene 74.9 a4 1 84-110 20
Hydrocarbons
as Gasoline 500 109 <] 60-126 20

Daily method blanks for ail asspciated analytical runs showed no cantamination

at or above the reporting limitl

**% END OF REPORT ***
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